AMENDED FISCAL REPORTS
For Fiscal Years:

July 1, 2008 to June 30, 2009
And
July 1, 2009 to June 30, 2010

Greene County
Children and Youth Agency

July 2015

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Department of the Auditor General

Eugene A. DePasquale « Auditor General




Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Department of the Auditor General
Harrishu e, PA 17120-0018
Facebook: Pennsylvania Auditor General
Twitter: @PAAuditorGen
www.PaAuditor.gov

EUGENE A. DEPASQUALE

AUDITOR GENERA

The Commissioners of Greene County
Greene County Office Building, Third Floor
93 East High Street

Waynesburg, PA 15370

Dear Commissioners:

We have examined the submitted CY-370 Expenditure Report, the CY-370A Revenue
Report, and the CY-348 Fiscal Summary, hereinafter referred to as the submitted fiscal reports,
and the related financial records of the Greene County Children and Youth Agency (agency) for
the purpose of ascertaining and certifying the actual Commonwealth expenditures incurred on
behalf of children resident within the County for the fiscal years July 1, 2008 to June 30, 2009 and
July 1, 2009 to June 30, 2010, pursuant to authority derived from Act 148 of July 9, 1976, (P.L.
846, No. 148), as amended, 62 P.S. § 704.1(a)(4). The scope of our engagement was limited to
the fiscal reports submitted to the Department of Human Services (DHS) as part of the Act 148
Invoice Packages for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2009 and June 30, 2010.

Preparation of the submitted fiscal reports, and compliance with children, youth, and
families regulations, are the responsibility of agency management. Our engagement procedures
included a review of selected agency records, and other procedures we deemed necessary, to enable
us to ascertain and certify the actual Commonwealth expenditures incurred on behalf of children
resident within the County and to determine the County’s compliance with certain provisions of
55 Pa. Code, Part V. Children, Youth, and Families Manual, Subpart C, Chapters 3140 and 3170
(55 Pa. Code § 3140.1 et seq. and § 3170.1 et seq.). We believe that our engagement procedures
provided us a reasonable basis to ascertain and certify the actual Commonwealth expenditures
incurred on behalf of children within Greene County.

The results of our procedures performed during this engagement were as follows:

For the July 1, 2008 to June 30, 2009 fiscal year, our engagement resulted in eight
adjustments being made to the agency’s submitted fiscal reports. These
adjustments in total impacted the agency’s Final Net State Share by increasing
agency expenditures by $36,452 and decreasing non-reimbursable expenditures by
$1,401. Based on the application of the state participation rates, the eight
adjustments impacting the agency’s Final Net State Share Payable resulted in an
amount due to the county totaling $30,307. All eight adjustments are detailed in
our amended fiscal reports for the July 1, 2008 to June 30, 2009 fiscal year, as
included in Section 1 of this report, beginning on page 3.



For the July 1, 2009 to June 30, 2010 fiscal year, our engagement resulted in two
adjustments being made to the agency’s submitted fiscal reports. These
adjustments in total impacted the agency’s Final Net State Share by decreasing
agency expenditures by $963 and decreasing non-reimbursable expenditures by
$5,836. Based on the application of the state participation rates, the two
adjustments impacting the agency’s Final Net State Share Payable resulted in an
amount due to the county totaling $2,770. These two adjustments are detailed in
our amended fiscal reports for the July 1, 2009 to June 30, 2010 fiscal year, as
included in Section 2 of this report, beginning on page 11.

In addition, we found that the agency complied with the findings included in our prior
released audit report, as detailed in Section 3 of this report, beginning on page 18.

The results of our engagement procedures, as presented in this report, were discussed with
agency management at an exit conference held on May 27, 2015.

This report is being forwarded to the DHS Bureau of Financial Operations, and the Office
of Children, Youth, and Families for review and settlement of the adjustments included in our
amended fiscal reports. You will be notified by the DHS of the decisions made during the DHS
settlement process and the impact, if any, on a future Act 148 payment. At that time, in accordance
with 1 PA Code 31.1 et seq., you will be afforded the opportunity by DHS to appeal their settlement
process decision.

We appreciate the cooperation, assistance, and courtesy granted our representatives by your
officials and the staff of the Greene County Children and Youth Agency.

July 17, 2015

Sincerely,

&v:ym/ﬂ {izr-_."g M}M‘h‘““—ﬂ

Eugene A. DePasquale
Auditor General



CONTENTS

B F= 103 (o (011 oo TR PRTRTRRR 1
Section 1 — Amended Fiscal Reports for the Fiscal Year July 1, 2008 to June 30, 2009
Amended Computation of Final Net State Share ... 3
Amended CY-348 - FISCAl SUMMAIY ......ccoiiiiiiiiiie e 4
Amended CY-370A - REVENUE REPOI ......couiiiiiiiiie et 5
Amended CY-370 - EXPENditure REPOI........coviiiiiiiieieeie e 6
Amended Summary of Expense and Expense AdjuStMeNntsS ...........cccevvrrienienieneeie e 7
AJJUSTMENT SCREAUIE ... et 8
Section 2 — Amended Fiscal Reports for the Fiscal Year July 1, 2009 to June 30, 2010
Amended Computation of Final Net State Share...........cccocviiiiiiiien e 11
Amended CY-348 - FISCAl SUMMAIY ......ccuiiiiiiiiiiesie e 12
Amended CY-370A - REVENUE REPOI .......cuiiieriieieiie sttt 13
Amended CY-370 - EXPenditure REPOM........cccueiiiiiiieiieie e 14
Amended Summary of Expense and Expense Adjustments ..........ccocevvereieneenesieeseesie e 15
AJJUSTMENT SCREAUIE ... e 16
Section 3 — Status of Prior Engagement Findings and Recommendations..............cccccceeevveiinnnne. 18

RePOrt DIStHIDULION LISE.......ceiiiiiiiieiieie ettt sttt 20



BACKGROUND

The Department of the Auditor General is responsible for reviewing the fiscal reports, known as
the submitted CY-370 Expenditure Report, the CY-370A Revenue Report, and the CY-348 Fiscal
Summary of the 67 County Children and Youth Agencies to determine proper reporting and
utilization of funds according to program regulations and guidelines under the Public Welfare
Code (62 P.S. § 704.1(a)(4)). The annual state Act 148 allocations are used by the Counties to
administer social services for the children and youth that reside within the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania, whose stated goal is “to ensure, for each child in this Commonwealth, a permanent,
legally assured family which protects the child from abuse and neglect.” The Children and Youth
Social Services Program is County-Administered and State-Supervised by the Department of
Human Services (DHS) and thus, they are jointly responsible for achieving the Commonwealth’s
goal.

In accordance with the Public Welfare Code (62 P. S. 8 703), the DHS is responsible for making
and enforcing all rules and regulations necessary and appropriate to the proper accomplishment of
the child welfare duties and functions vested by law in the county institution districts or their
successors. Title 55 Pa. Code, Part V. Children, Youth, and Families Manual, Subpart C, outlines
the rules and regulations relative to the County Administration of the Children and Youth Social
Service Programs. Specifically, in compliance with 55 Pa. Code 8 3140.31, the Counties must
report their cumulative actual expenditures incurred for the provision of children and youth social
services on a quarterly basis to the DHS through the Act 148 Invoice package. The expenditures
reported in the Act 148 Invoice package refers to all costs for dependent and delinquent children
and youth services funded or administered by the DHS.

As part of our engagement, we reviewed the County Children and Youth Agency’s submitted fiscal
reports, as referenced above, which are included in the Act 148 Invoice package. Specifically, we
reviewed the final, cumulative 4" Quarter fiscal reports submitted to the DHS, along with the
County Children and Youth Agency’s related financial records and supporting documentation, to
determine whether the County Children and Youth Agency’s actual, cumulative expenditures and
revenues were properly reported to the DHS for the respective fiscal years (FYs). The variances
identified between the submitted and actual costs and revenues required adjustments to these fiscal
reports, and thus, our Amended CY-370 Expenditure Report, Amended CY-370A Revenue
Report, and Amended CY-348 Fiscal Summary, resulting from our engagement procedures and
included in this report for each fiscal year included in our scope, reflect the County Children and
Youth Agency’s actual related costs and revenues for those years and those costs and revenues
impact on the County Children and Youth Agency’s corresponding Net State Shares.



SECTION 1

AMENDED FISCAL
REPORTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR:

JULY 1, 2008 to JUNE 30, 2009



GREENE COUNTY CHILDREN AND YOUTH AGENCY
FOR THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2008 TO JUNE 30, 2009

AMENDED

COMPUTATION OF FINAL NET STATE SHARE

Approved State Allocation®
Supplemental Act 148
Total State Allocation
State Share (CY348)? $

Less: Major Service Category Adjustment

$ 1,148,004

0

1,148,004

993,618

0

Net State Share

Less: Expenditures in Excess of the Approved State Allocation

Final Net State Share Payable®
Actual Act 148 Revenues Received”

Net Amount Due County/(State)®

$ 993,618

0

$ 993,618

963,311

$ 30,307

! Approved State Allocation is the amount of Act 148 State Funds that were budgeted for the County.

2 State Share (CY348) is the total amount of County expenditures that are eligible for reimbursement from

Act 148 Funds after our adjustments are considered.

% Final Net Share Payable is the net amount of reimbursable expenditures from Act 148 funds after our

adjustments are considered.

* Actual Act 148 Revenues Received is the amount of Act 148 funds the county received.

> Net Amount Due the County/(State) is the variance between the amount of Act 148 funds the county

received and the Final Net State Share Payable to the county.



9 SrT'C 007'2€ 271dS

ualpiy) o JaqunN [sAeq jo Jaquinn [saipisans eiol | - diysueipoisn) [eba JusuewlIad pazipisgns
10€'0¢ FYVHS 3LVIS OL INIANISNCAY
TTE'€96 Q3AI303d INNOWY 87T LOV
819'€66 (87T LOV) IHVHS 3LVIS AIANINY
30I0ANI
[819%66 ] (srov140.m0) JYvHS ILVLS AILSNeAV 9T
[vo08rTT | NOILYO0 TV 8vT LOV 3LVIS ‘ST
[e19%€66 | 9aul - 8yT 10V ILVIS '¥T
[0 ] ueipnud3-Al04suonos)jod G-AI FTLIL €T
[189c | SNOILD3TT700 A-Al 31LIL V101 ‘2T
[0 ] esemempiyo Joy pasn 3GSH TVLOL TT
75 pauioday spun4 ueI9 1 0T
l20T'eqe | 819'¢66 | 02L'SPE'T | 6.8 o leee'se | eso'ce  |osy'or | S8£'09S | T29'09 | L9080 | S3UNLIANIdX3 TVLOL ‘60|
| Z9T'0¢ [zot'oe I o [0 | 29108 | S3UNLIANIX3 319VSHNENIZH-NON 80|
0 NOILVdIOILYVd SHA %09 20

S1SOJ LN3IW3DV1d O4A/OAA

0v6'Tee | 819'c66 |8Ss'sTeT | as8 0 cee'se  |eso'ze  [osy'or [ asc0os | T29'09 G06'TS0°C "ANIdX3 IYV4T1IM @TIHD L3N TVLOL 90

sev'y 9er'y 7/8'8 0 0 0 0 Ge9'E 0 0T 019'2T LININISINGNITY %05 'S0

6SCVET | LGETOZ | 96G'GES G/8 0 0 0 0 €€9°/0T | 929'0Z 0sL'v9Y LININISINGNITY %09 70

781287 | LETTEL | 616°CT6 0 0 cee'se [ €99'ze | 9968 €GL'vEy | ¥89'6€E 80£'S9v'T LININISHNGINITY %08 €0

8y GO’y 68y 0 0 0 0 6.8 | 0LV 102 189°Ey LININISENGINITY %06 20

0 €ze'es | eeeTs 0 0 0 0 0 162°€T |0 029'69 LININISUNGINITY %00T ‘10
MM Ml Il _ (Ml SIYNLIANIXT FAV41IM AQTIHD L3N

JUVHS | 8YT 1OV | TVIOL |3IONVISISSY [ONIANN4] g-Al XX ANVL EPY JNODNI Iv10L

Iv00T | JLVIS 13N IYOIQIN | ¥3HLO | F1LL | 3Ll JILL | AVYO0Yd aNvyo

N C I H 9 4 3 a B q v

AAVININNS TTvOS1d
8VEAD A3IANINV
600Z ‘0€ INNC OL 8002 ‘T AINC AOIY3d IHL HOH
AONIOV HLNOA ANV N3HATIHO ALNNOD INTIYO



|ov6'Tee | 819'¢66 [ 8SS'GTET | 6.8 lo |eec'se  Jesoce  [osv'or |eesvse | 98L's0e 12909 |506'150°C | S3INNIAIY TVLOL [ 6]
[8eg2L  [oog’ort [ vvB'E6T [s8 [0 [ T8LT8 8E0'S [ 805'TS2 | NOILVHLSININGY] ¢ |
216'L8 €2€'98 S62PYT 0 v88' 866'2S 269'GT 698'5TZ TYNOILNLILSNI TVLOLENS o€
0 0 0 [ 0 JUND3S 0aA| 3¢
0 0 0 (T 0 [euonnsul-(34NO3S-NON) OJA/OAA[ 3€
0 0 0 0 0 (00A 1d30X3) 3DIAYTS 'S3Y IWNO3S[ A€
190'Ty 009'T9 199201 0 98e'9T 9eT'eT BLT'TET (044/00A NON) LININONIT3A - IDIAYIS S| O-€
vE9'ST 1Sv'€C 80'6¢ 788'C 19'%e 29v'c €r0'T8 LN3AN3d3A - IDIAY3S TVILNIAISTY] §-€
T/2T 74 Ers'e 0T 1r97T 3DIAY3S NOILNTLIA FTINIAN( V-E
UVHS | 8YTLOV | SIUNLIANIXI [FONVLSISSY |ONIANNS [8-AI FILIL[XX FILIL] INVL | ‘NINQY [IONVNILNIVA| FWOONI |SIUNLIANTX3 IN3IW3DVd
001 3LVIS  |318VSHNENIZY | TVOIQIN | ¥3HLO IAITILL| FAITILL  |NVEO0Hd |318vSENaNITY TYNOILNLILSNI
13N v.10L
20T'65 Tr8'8E2 EV6'L62 0 ££€'GE €90'7€ | 6/8'€E [Z0L'9y [ €68'GLT 168'6€ 62'299 dg0 v.L0LEans Me
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 LN3NONIT3A - ONIAIT LNIANIJIANI “dNs| 12
(T02) (€08) (#00'T) 0 0 0 998'62 T¢ £68'82 LN3AN3d3d - ONIAITINIANIIANI dns] I
18v'C 926'6 L0v'eT 0 0 0 88.T V2T 198'LT IN3NONIT3A - ATINVS ¥31S04[HZ
ZEV'9E 8eL'SHT 097281 0 £6E'GE £€59'2€ VSTTL 0£0'0E 78E'€6E LN3AN3d3a - ATIAVH ¥31S04| 92
291 ov'T v29'T 0 0 0 €85 102 578'GE IN3NONIT3A - ¥3L13HS AONIOYIWI| 42
23 €06 S5ec'e 0 0 0 699'T 0 26L'L LN3IAN3d3A - YILTIHS AONIONINI| 3T
958'9 9ev'Le 282E 0 0 0 €9.'9 819'T €99'cy LN3NONIT3A - TVILNIAISTY ALINNWINOD| a-2
0S0°€T 66T'2S 672'59 0 0 0 00T'T9 .9 2G8'GET 1N3ANId3A - TVILNIAISTE ALINNWINOD| 02
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 IN3NONIT3A - INSWLYIUL IALLYNYILTV] 8¢
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 LN3ANId3A - INFALYIUL JALLYNYILTV| V-2
J4VHS | 8YTLOV | SIANLIANIXI [FONVLSISSY |ONIANNS [8-AI FTILIL[XX FILIL] INVL | ‘NINQY [IONVNILNIVA| FWOONI [SIENLIANTXI INIW3OVd
201 3LVIS  |31EVSHNENIZY | TVOIQ3N | ¥3HLO FAITILL| FAITILL  |NVHO0d |318VSUNENITY a3svea ALINNWIWOD
13N v.10L
8ze'lel | 8vT'ess 9.v'6.9 0 0 10977 | 292'€ST | 968'9L 0 vEC'226 JNOH-NI TV.LOLENS o1
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 LN3NONIT3A - SONIAIFO0Nd LoV ITINIANC] T
vOT'E vIT'E 82€'9 0 0 sege |0 0 €96'6 LN3IAN3d3A - SONIA33008d LoV ITINIANC[ 0T
182'L 9eT'6e L0v'9E 0 0 09.'8 0 L9T'Sy ONINNVId 3DIAY3S] N-T
0TT'8Y BEV'Z6T 6Y507C 0 0 56219 0 708'T0¢ VH3NI9 - IDIAYIS IALLOTLOYd| T
966'9T 586'L9 18678 0 0 v0Z'TC 0 SG0'TTT 35N8V @TIHO - 3DIAY3S 3AILD3L0Nd] 1T
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 IN3NONIT3A - STIINS 34T M1
STT 019y 29L'S 0 0 0 ereT 0 €5T'6 IN3ANIJ3A-STIMS 34T] 1T
090°¢€ 8Lt Z0€°09T 0 0 0 vLE'6E 0 9/9'66T VYIS B HVINI] T
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3DIAYIS HINVINIWOH[ H-T
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 IN3NONIT3A - INFWLYIHL AVA[ 9T
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 IN3ANId3A - INFWLYIHL AVA[ 3T
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 VI Avd| 3T
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 LN3NONIT3A - ONITISNNOD| AT
6LL'9 VIT'LZ €68°€E 0 0 0 z10'8 0 €98'eY LN3AN3d3d - ONITISNNOJ| OT
98LTT SrT'Ly T€6'8S 0 0 11T 0 EVB'SET 3ONVLSISSY NOLLJOaV/| &-T
0 €2E'TS €2€°eS 0 0 L67'€T 0 029'G9 3D1AY3S NOILJOAY| V-T
YVHS | 8YTLOV | SIUNLIANIXI [FONVLSISSY |ONIANNS [8-AI FILIL[XX FTLIL| INVL | ‘NINQY |[3IONVNILNIVA| FWOONI |SIHNLIANTXI JNOH-NI
o0 31VIS  |318VSENENIZY | TVOIQIN | ¥3HLO FIAITILL| FAITILL  |NVEO0Ed |318VSENaNITY
13N V.10L
a i [ 6 8 L 9 5 v € z T
$304N0S INNIAY SY3INIO LS00 ®

6002 ‘0€ INNC OL 8002 ‘T ATNC AOIY3d IHL HO4

140d3d INNIATH
V0.LEAD A3ANINY

AONIOV HLNOA ANV N3HATIHD ALNNOD IANIIHO

S3140931VI IDIAYIS HOCVIN




mmo»wo w = §]S0Q 123lIpu]| \ﬁc:oo
o | z6v's | 029z 190'280' | 866’9 | v9s'eTL 156952 | 082891 [8sGeee 91821. | STINLIANTdXT TVLIOL [ s ]
[0 [o [ 092 _ [8LT9/e [196'c  Jo TTT o [ es6'Te €60°EET | NOILVMLSININGY] ¥ |
0 0 0 ST 98y'T 698'GTZ 6v 162'102 €19 686'C 1261 IVYNOILNLILSNI 1¥1018Nns o€
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 34N03S OA|4-€
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 [euonniisul-(3¥ND3S-NON) O4A/OQA| 3-€
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (0aA 1430X3) IOINY3S ‘ST FINDIS| A€
0 0 0 0T SCT'T 6.T'2€T 0 6.T'CET 0 0 0 (04A/00A 1d30%3) ININONITIA - IOIAY3S 'STH[ O-€
0 0 0 T 16€ €70'18 6v G9v'99 €19 686'C 126'L INIAN343A - I0IAGTS VILNIAISTY| g€
0 0 0 2 01 1¥9C 0 1v9T 0 0 0 3DIAY3S NOILNILIA ITINIANC| V-€
awoau| SaIpIsAnS | "ONS\Sd UON [ (psseydind) | 3¥VD  [SIUNLIANTAXI | SLISSY | SIOINYTS [ONILVH3JO[S3IAISANS | SLIFINTE [SAIFVIVS INEIRERYAL
weiboid /MBS paseydIng | JqeSINQUIRY | PAAISS 40 IVLOL @3xid |@3svHOENd 3JIA0TdANT| ANV IVYNOILNLILSNI
‘WIgy-UoN “WIRY-UON -UON ualpiyd | SAvA SIOVM
0 0 0 8/ 75€'8 62299 016 9/0'/8v 08L'Ly €2V'EE 0/5'TC GEG'TL dg0 vL10L8ns M-z
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 IN3NONIT3A - ONIAIT LINIANIJIANI dnS| -2
0 0 0 0 0 £68'8C 129 £€6'7T GEQ'T €20'T 689'C 98.'9 1N3AN3d3A - ONIAIT INIANIAIANI ‘dNS| I-¢
0 0 0 3 8€e 198'LT 0 y.€'9T £67'T 0 0 0 1IN3aNONITAA - ATIANVAH ¥31S04|H-2
0 0 0 72 7699 782°€6¢ 6vC 9vE'TT 811°9¢ 0072 96791 eT'95 IN3AN3d3A - ATIAVH ¥31S04[9C
0 0 0 (2 0¥z GY8'GE 0 Gv8'Ge 0 0 0 0 IN3NONITAA - ¥ILT1IHS AONIDHINT| 42
0 0 0 6 1T 611 1 918 170°€ 0 vz GT. 1IN3IAN3d3A - ¥3LT1IHS AONIDYIWI| 3¢
0 0 0 v 652 €99'7Y 0 €997 0 0 0 0 IN3NONITAA - VIINIAISIH ALINNWAOD|a-2
0 0 0 9 ) 7G8'GET €€ 660221 159°€ 0 v'e 129, LN3AN3d3A - TVILNIAISTH ALINNWINOD| 02
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 IN3NONIT3A - INJNLVYIAL IAILYNYIL V| 8-C
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 INIAN3d3A - INFWLYIIL SAILYNYILTV|V-C
algesinquiay salpIsans | 'gnS\Sd UON | (peseyoind) | 39D [SIUNLIANTAXI | S13SSV | SIOINYIS |ONILVHIJO[S3IAISANS | SLIFINTE [SAIAVIVS INEIRERYAL
-UON |[e 0} PaJefal | /AI3S paseyoing | S|qesInquiiey | Panas 40 IVLOL @d3xid |Q3svHOUNd 33A0TdANT| ANV a3sva ALINNIWINOD
awodu| Em‘_mo._n_ ‘wisgy-uoN -UoN uaipjiyo SAVYd SIOVM
G66 $80IAI3S BWOH-NI 3SYHOUNA-NON AJuo BuiAIz0a1 UaIp|iyD 40 JagquinN
0 267'S 0 921'126 810 161'G2 18116 1GE'GET [ 9p0'/9T 192'005 JINOH-NI TvLOLans 01
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 LIN3NONIT3A - SONIAFIO0Ud 1OV FTINIANC| d-T
0 6v'S 0 8/ G5 GGY'GT GGv'ST 0 IN3AN343A - SONIAFI0O0Ad 1OV FTINIANC| O-T
0 0 0 0 GTT 191Gy €8 0 080y S29'TT 62162 ONINNY1d IOIAYTS| N-T
0 0 0 0 798 708'T0€ 786 0 866'8E 0€8'29 766667 TVHINIO - IDIAYTS IAILOFLOH| N-T
0 0 0 2 0z1 GSO'TTT 922 0.8y 0v8'8T 97502 €15'99 35NAV A1IHO - 3DIAY3S FAILDTLOHd| 7T
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 IN3NONIT3A - STUMS I M-T
0 0 0 1 8 €516 2 v26'C [0 0291 G18¢ IN3AN3d3A-STIMS 34| T
0 0 0 0 006 9/9'66T 825 0 €EE'TT T00'7Y YI8'EET VY343 ® IVINI T
0 0 0 0 197 0 0 0 0 0 0 3DIAY3S HINVININOH| H-T
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1IN3NONITAA - INJWLVIYL AVa| O-T
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 INIAN3dIA - INFWLYIRIL AVA| 4T
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3dvO Ava| 3T
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 IN3NONITAA - ONITASNNOD| a-T
0 0 0 T [ €58°eY 19 8v6'T vE9'E 0666 022'82 IN3AN343A - ONITISNNOD| O-T
0 0 0 62 0 €76'GET 0 0 985 IGE'SET |0 0 JONVLSISSY NOILdOaV| a-T
0 0 0 0 1 029'G9 (A 0 656 YEY'TT 8T 7Y 30IAY3S NOILdOAY| V-T
a|qesinquiiay salpisans "qnS\Sd UoN | (paseyaind) | (Aunod Aq) [STUNLIANIAXT | SLISSVY | SIDIAYTS [ONILYHIHO [STIAISENS | SLIAANIG [STIVIVS JNOH-NI
-UON [[e 0} paje|al | /AJDS paseyaind | djqesinquisy | - panIas panias IV10L @a3xid |@3svHOUNd J3IA0TANT| ANV
awoau| Em._@o\_a ‘wiay-uoN -UON uaipjiyo uaipjiyo SIOVM
4 1 0T 6 3 1 9 S v B [ T
3JNLIANIdX3T 40 S103rd0 SY3LNID 1S00 ®

140d3d 3dNLIANIdX3
0LEAD A3ANINV
6002 ‘0€ INNC OL 8002 ‘T ATNC AOIY3d IHL HOS

AONIOV HLNOA ANV N3JATIHO ALNNOD IAN33HO

S3140931vD 3DINH3S JOCVIN




GREENE COUNTY CHILDREN AND YOUTH AGENCY
FOR THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2008 TO JUNE 30, 2009
AMENDED

SUMMARY OF EXPENSE AND EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS

COST CENTER ITEMS

Adoption Service
Adoption Assistance
Counseling
Day Care
Day Treatment
Homemaker Service
Intake and Referral
Life Skills
Protective Service - Child Abuse
Protective Service - General
Service Planning
Juvenile Act Proceedings
Alternative Treatment
Community Residential
Emergency Shelter
Foster Family
Supervised Independent Living
Juvenile Detention Service
Residential Service
Secure Residential Service (Except YDC)
YDC/YFC (Non-Secure) - Institutional
YDC Secure
Administration
Combined Total Expense

Less Non-reimbursables

Total Net Expense

OBJECTS OF EXPENDITURE

Wages and Salaries
Employee Benefits
Subsidies
Operating
Purchased Services
Fixed Assets
Combined Total Expense

Less Non-reimbursables

Total Net Expense

AS AS
REPORTED INCREASE AMENDED PER
PER CY370 (DECREASE) CY370

$ 63,920 $ 1,700 $ 65,620

134,413 1,530 135,943

40,556 3,297 43,853

0 0 0

0 0 0

0 0 0

190,712 8,964 199,676

8,979 174 9,153

107,270 3,785 111,055

293,510 8,294 301,804

42,461 2,706 45,167

15,406 49 15,455

0 0 0

178,338 177 178,515

43,585 52 43,637

404,646 6,603 411,249

29,897 (1,004) 28,893

2,647 0 2,647

213,312 (90) 213,222

0 0 0

0 0 0

0 0 0

275,963 215 276,178

2,045,615 36,452 2,082,067

31,563 (1,401) 30,162

$ 2,014,052 $ 37,853 $ 2,051,905
AS AS

REPORTED INCREASE AMENDED PER

PER CY370 (DECREASE) CY370

$ 670,262 $ 42,554  $ 712,816

220,840 2,718 223,558

167,250 1,530 168,780

256,074 277 256,351

713,114 450 713,564

18,075 (11,077) 6,998

2,045,615 36,452 2,082,067

31,563 (1,401) 30,162

$ 2,014,052 $ 37,853 $ 2,051,905




GREENE COUNTY CHILDREN AND YOUTH AGENCY
FOR THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2008 TO JUNE 30, 2009

ADJUSTMENT SCHEDULE
REPORT REFERENCE ADJ. AS REPORTED INCREASE/ ADJUSTED
SCHEDULE(| LINE|COLUMN NO. EXPLANATION OF ADJUSTMENTS OR ADJUSTED | (DECREASE) TOTAL
CY-370 Adjustments

CY-370 1-A 1 1 Adoption Service - Wages and Salaries $42,548 $1,870 $44,418
1-C 1 Counseling - Dep. - Wages and Salaries $25,043 $3,177 $28,220
1-1 1 Intake and Referral - Wages and Salaries $124,621 $9,193 $133,814
1-J 1 Life Skills - Dep. - Wages and Salaries $3,615 $200 $3,815
I-L 1 Protective Service - Child Abuse - Wages and Salaries $62,684 $3,889 $66,573
I-M 1 Protective Service - General - Wages and Salaries $184,625 $9,367 $193,992
1-N 1 Service Planning - Wages and Salaries $26,767 $2,662 $29,429
2-C 1 Community Res. - Dep. - Wages and Salaries $7,400 $221 $7,621
2-E 1 Emergency Shelter - Dep. - Wages and Salaries $664 $51 $715
2-G 1 Foster Family - Dep. - Wages and Salaries $50,538 $5,875 $56,413

4 1 Administration - Wages and Salaries $127,044 $6,049 $133,093
Total Adjustment Amount $42,554
To increase Wages and Salaries by $42,554 to account
for the year-end accruals.
Title 55 PA Code, Chapter 3170.95(a)(b)

CY-370 1-A 2 2 Adoption Service - Employee Benefits $11,328 $153 $11,481
1-C 2 Counseling - Dep. - Employee Benefits $9,774 $256 $10,030
1-1 2 Intake and Referral - Employee Benefits $43,394 $786 $44,180
1-J 2 Life Skills - Dep. - Employee Benefits $1,610 $17 $1,627
I-L 2 Protective Service - Child Abuse - Employee Benefits $20,292 $338 $20,630
1-M 2 Protective Service - General - Employee Benefits $67,345 $763 $68,108
I-N 2 Service Planning - Employee Benefits $11,450 $222 $11,672
2-C 2 Community Res. - Dep. - Employee Benefits $2,436 $16 $2,452
2-E 2 Emergency Shelter - Dep. - Employee Benefits $240 $4 $244
2-G 2 Foster Family - Dep. - Employee Benefits $15,752 $508 $16,260

4 2 Administration - Employee Benefits $31,518 $565 $32,083
Total Adjustment Amount $3,628
To increase Employee Benefits by $3,628 to account
for the year-end accruals.
Title 55 PA Code, Chapter 3170.95(a)(b)

CY-370 1-A 2 3 Adoption Service - Employee Benefits $11,481 ($47) $11,434
1-C 2 Counseling - Dep. - Employee Benefits $10,030 ($40) $9,990
1-1 2 Intake and Referral - Employee Benefits $44,180 ($179) $44,001
1-J 2 Life Skills - Dep. - Employee Benefits $1,627 ($7) $1,620
I-L 2 Protective Service - Child Abuse - Employee Benefits $20,630 ($84) $20,546
I-M 2 Protective Service - General - Employee Benefits $68,108 ($278) $67,830
I-N 2 Service Planning - Employee Benefits $11,672 ($47) $11,625
2-C 2 Community Res. - Dep. - Employee Benefits $2,452 ($10) $2,442
2-E 2 Emergency Shelter - Dep. - Employee Benefits $244 ($1) $243
2-G 2 Foster Family - Dep. - Employee Benefits $16,260 ($64) $16,196
2-1 2 Sup. Independent Living - Dep. - Employee Benefits $2,700 ($11) $2,689
3-B 2 Residential Service - Dep. - Employee Benefits $3,001 ($12) $2,989

4 2 Administration - Employee Benefits $32,083 ($130) $31,953
Total Adjustment Amount ($910)
To decrease retirement Employee Benefits by $910
to properly report the agency's allocation of the county
pension contribution.
Title 55 PA Code, Chapter 3170.47(f)

8




GREENE COUNTY CHILDREN AND YOUTH AGENCY
FOR THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2008 TO JUNE 30, 2009

ADJUSTMENT SCHEDULE
REPORT REFERENCE ADJ. AS REPORTED INCREASE/ ADJUSTED
SCHEDULE| LINE |COLUMN NO. EXPLANATION OF ADJUSTMENTS OR ADJUSTED | (DECREASE) TOTAL
CY-370 1-B 3 4 Adoption Assistance - Subsidies $133,827 $1,530 $135,357
To increase Subsidies by $1,530 to properly account
for additional expenditures incurred for the fiscal year.
Title 55 PA Code, Chapter 3170.95(a)(b)
CY-370 1-A 4 5 Adoption Service - Operating $9,595 ($1) $9,594
2-G 4 Foster Family - Dep. - Operating $36,500 $278 $36,778
Total Adjustment Amount $277
To increase Operating expenses by $277 to reconcile
to the agency’s general ledger and properly report
expenditures.
Title 55 PA Code, Chapter 3170.95(a)(b)
CY-370 1-0 5 6 Juvenile Act Proceedings - Dep. - Purchased Services $15,406 $49 $15,455
2-C 5 Community Res. - Dep. - Purchased Services $122,098 $1 $122,099
2-G 5 Foster Family - Dep. - Purchased Services $250,946 $400 $251,346
Total Adjustment Amount $450
To increase Purchased Services by $450 to reconcile
to the agency's general ledger and properly report
expenditures.
Title 55 PA Code, Chapter 3170.95(a)(b)
CY-370 1-A 6 7 Adoption Service - Fixed Assets $449 ($275) $174
1-C 6 Counseling - Dep. - Fixed Assets $157 ($96) $61
1-1 6 Intake and Referral - Fixed Assets $1,364 ($836) $528
1-J 6 Life Skills - Dep. - Fixed Assets $58 ($36) $22
1-L 6 Protective Service - Child Abuse - Fixed Assets $584 ($358) $226
1-M 6 Protective Service - General - Fixed Assets $2,542 ($1,558) $984
1-N 6 Service Planning - Fixed Assets $214 ($131) $83
2-C 6 Community Res. - Dep. - Fixed Assets $84 ($51) $33
2-E 6 Emergency Shelter - Dep. - Fixed Assets $3 ($2) $1
2-G 6 Foster Family - Dep. - Fixed Assets $643 ($394) $249
2-1 6 Sup. Independent Living - Dep. - Fixed Assets $1,620 ($993) $627
3-B 6 Residential Service - Dep. - Fixed Assets $127 ($78) $49
4 6 Administration - Fixed Assets $10,230 ($6,269) $3,961
Total Adjustment Amount ($11,077)
To decrease Fixed Assets by $11,077 due to the
improper inclusion of the grant expenses for IT
equipment.
Title 55 PA Code, Chapter 3170.95(a)(b)
CY-370 4 10 8 Administration - Non Reimbursable Non PS/Sub. $26,071 ($1,401) $24,670
To decrease Non-Reimbursable Expenditures within
the Administration Cost Center by $1,401 to reflect
the correct amount of indirect costs that exceeded the
2 percent cost limitation.
Title 55 PA Code, Chapter 3170.60
OCYF Bulletin 00-95-12




SECTION 2

AMENDED FISCAL
REPORTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR:

JULY 1, 2009 to JUNE 30, 2010



GREENE COUNTY CHILDREN AND YOUTH AGENCY
FOR THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2009 TO JUNE 30, 2010
AMENDED
COMPUTATION OF FINAL NET STATE SHARE

Approved State Allocation* $ 1,096,539
Supplemental Act 148 0
Total State Allocation 1,096,539
State Share (CY348)? $ 953,306
Less: Major Service Category Adjustment 0
Net State Share $ 953,306
Less: Expenditures in Excess of the Approved State Allocation 0
Final Net State Share Payable® $ 953,306
Actual Act 148 Revenues Received* 950,536
Net Amount Due County/(State)® $ 2,770

! Approved State Allocation is the amount of Act 148 State Funds that were budgeted for the County.

2 State Share (CY348) is the total amount of County expenditures that are eligible for reimbursement from
Act 148 Funds after our adjustments are considered.

% Final Net Share Payable is the net amount of reimbursable expenditures from Act 148 funds after our
adjustments are considered.

4 Actual Act 148 Revenues Received is the amount of Act 148 funds the county received.

> Net Amount Due the County/(State) is the variance between the amount of Act 148 funds the county
received and the Final Net State Share Payable to the county.

11



6

G00'C

zeT'ee

UaIp|IyD JO JaquInN

sAe Jo JaquinN

SaIpISqNS [E101

J71dS
diysueipoisn) 297 wisueWIad pazIpIsqns

0LLT JYVHS 31V1S OL INJWLSNCAV

985056 Q3AI303Y LNNOWY 8T L0V

90€'€56 (87T 1OV) IYVHS ILVIS AIANIAY

3DI0ANI

[90e%856 | (s140v1101m0) JyvHS 3LVLS ILSNCAY ‘9T

[6es960T | NOILYO0TTV 8+T LOV JLVIS ‘ST

[ooc'es6 | 92Ul - 84T 1OV ILVIS ‘b1

[165 | uoipnud 3140} suonds)jod Q-Al ITLIL €T

EX SNOILO3 1702 Q-Al 31LIL TVLOL 2T

[o ]  emysmpyd oy pasn aSH TVLOL TT

[0 1] papioday spund 1ueI9 T 0T

| 26L'see [ 90e'es6 | 850682 T | SrL'T o leee'se |esoze |00y | 98Tver |z6z6y l0z6/8T | S3YNLIANIdX3 TVLOL 60|
[oet'gz I || oeT'82 Mo | 6€9 | 69.°82 | SIUNLIANTdX3 378VSHNEINIZH-NON '80]
0 0 0 NOILVdIDILYVd SHA %09 "L0

S1SOJ LNIW3OV1d O4dA/OAA

729'20¢ | 90'es6 |826'092°T |arLT 0 gee'se  |es9'ce  [coo'zy  [9sT'ver |e€s9'sy T05'058'T  [AN3dX3 Fdv413IM AQTIHD L3AN TWLOL 90

eel's eel's 99v', 0 0 0 0 SZ1'S 0 0 165'CT ININISHNGINITY %0S 'S0

8ET'LTT |80L'GLT |9¥8Z6C | GvLT 0 0 0 0 801’8 | 825°s 122'18E LININISHNGINITY %09 70

v20'S8T | v60°0VL |8TT'Se6 | 0 0 eee'se €99z | 26L°6T | 9ve'6eE | cvOvY 688'98¢'T ININISHNGINITE %08 €0

1217 TvG'ST | 892'LT 0 0 0 0 1802 | G169 €80'T LYE'Ly LINIANISHNGINITY %06 20

0 0£Z'8T | 0gz'8T 0 0 0 0 0 L2 0 1v'ze LININISHNGINITY %00T T0
1l Il SIINLIANIAXT FdV4TIM A1IHD 13N

JYVHS | 8vT 1OV | 1v1OL |3ONVISISSY [ONIANNG] g-Al XX ANVL EPN) JINOONI IVLOL

V001 | 3ILVIS 13N IVOIQIN | ¥3HLIO | ITLIL | 37LL ILL | INVHED0YHd aNVy9o

N c [ H 9 4 3 a B g v

AIVININNS TvOSIH
8VEAD A3ANINV

0T0Z ‘0€ ANNC OL 600Z ‘T AINC AOIY3d IHL YOS
AONIOV HLNOA ANV NIHATIHO ALNNOD INITHO

12



2e9'z0e | 90e'es6 | 826'09¢'T |srL't lo |eee'se  [eso'ee  [eoo'sy [eel'eee | veETOZ |eso'sy | 105058 | S3INNIATY TV.LOL [ s ]
[99826  [008'9yT [ 999%¥C [svLT [0 [0 000'9S | 28y | e68°z0€ | NOLLVHLSININGY] ¢ |
7 80682 081'8v £26'GZ 9v0' VEE'8. IVNOILNLILSNI TVLOLENS 9-¢
0 0 0 0 0 34NO3S OAA| €
0 0 0 0 0 [euonNIsUI-(3YNJ3S-NON) DJA/OAA| 3€
0 0 0 0 0 0 (0aA 1d30x3) 3DIAYTS 'S3Y 34ND3S| A€
0/T'LT ¥06'Se VLTSV 0 0 £€26'Ge 085C LI9TL (934/50A NON) LININONIT3A - IDIAYIS S| O-€
200 ¥00' 900 0 0 99y 159'9 LNIAN3J3A - IDIAYIS TVILNAAISTY| 8-¢
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3OIAY3S NOILNILIA FTINIANC| V=€
3YVHS 8yT LOV | STHUNLIANIXT [IONVLSISSY [ ONIANNA [8-AI TTLIL[XX TTLIL| NVL | 'NINQV |[IONVNILNIVIN| JWOONI | SIUNLIANIdX3T AININIOVd
o0 3LVIS  |379VSENEWIZY | TVOIQIW | ¥3HLO FAITILL| FAITILL  [INVYO0Ud |3T8VSENENITY TIVNOILNLILSNI
13N V101
6609 520'G9Z V21628 0 EEe'GE €s9'ce [ 180CC [66TCE 9.T'G6 SeT'Sy 169'T65 dgd TvL018ns e
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 LN3NONITAA - ONIAIT LNIANIJIANI ‘dNS| -2
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 LN3AN3d3A - ONIAIT LINIANIJIANI dns| I
86€'S 16572 686'92 0 0 0 0 0€9'9 619°EE IN3NONIN3A - ATIANVL ¥31504| HC
056'Tv 66L'L9T 67.'60C 0 €99'CE 62€'62 Gz9'eS ELTTE 798'26€ LN3AN3d3A - ATINVL ¥31504]9-¢
[ 256 T6E'y 0 0 0 6ESET [0 898' 91t v16°0C LN3NONIT3A - ¥3LT13HS AONIOHINI[ 3¢
88T 68S'TT LI8TT 0 0 0 IS 905° 196 EEr'oe LINIAN3d3A - ¥3LT3HS AONIDYINT| 3¢
190°0T 1920y vEE'05 0 0 0 8€5'6C 6EC'S TIT'S8 LN3NONITA - TVILNIAISIY ALINNWNOD| a2
1S6'y 128'6T v8LYT 0 0 0 6€9'G 0 TSLTE LNIAN3d3A - VILNIAISTH ALINNWNOD| 02
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 LNINONITAA - INFALYIUL IAILYNYILTV] 82
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 LN3AN3d3A - INFWLYIHL IAILYNIILTIV| VT
JHVHS 8yT LOV | STANLIANIIXT [IONVISISSY [ONIANNA [8-AI TTLIL|XX ITLIL| ANVL | NINQY [IONVYNILNIVIN| JWOONI [ SIENLIANIIX3T ININIOV1d
o0 3LVIS  |378vSENEWIZY | TVOIQIW | ¥3HLO FAITILL| FAITILL  [NVYOO0Ud |3TEvSINEINITY @3svd ALINNNINOD
13N V10l
G8E'9ZT | £4GTT1S 856'8€9 0 0 0 ze6've | 80v'EET | 66208 0 €85'./8 JWOH-NI TvLoL8Ns 01
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 LN3NONITIA - SONIAIIO0Hd LIV FTINIANC] d-T
EELE EEL'E 99v'L 0 0 0 Gers |o 0 165°CT LN3AN3d3A - SONIA3I00¥d LOV ITINIANC] O-T
2189 0se'le 290'E 0 0 0 0 0 996, 0 820'Zy ONINNV1d 3OIAY3S| N-T
ETEwS 0S¢'LTe €951/ 0 0 0 0 vE9'E9 0 LBT'GEE IVH3INIO - IDIAYIS FAILOILOHd| N-T
59.'6 650'6E vZ8'8y 0 0 0 STLT  [ewgoT 0 8E'79 35N8V ATIHO - 30IAY3S 3AILDTLOY| 1T
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 LNINONITAA - STIMS 34| M-T
€12'T 2588 S90'TT 0 0 0 0 9197 0 T89°€T INIANIdIA -STUNS 34| T
vS9'vE 8T9'8ET TLTELT 0 0 0 0 §59'0% 0 126'€TC VT4 ® DIVINI] IT
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 JOIAY3S YINVINTWOH| H-T
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 LNINONITIA - INFWLYIIL AVA[ OT
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 LN3AN3d3A - INSWLVIYL AVa] 3T
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 34VI Avq| 3T
069 65LC A 0 0 0 G206 |0 0 vy'el LN3NONIT3A - ONITISNNOD| a-T
Lye'e 686'CT 9€e'9T 0 0 0 1508 | 6L€E 0 9L LN3AN3d3A - ONITISNNOI[ 0T
856'0T EE8'EY T6L'YS 0 86 56208 0 VBT'GET JONV.ISISSY NOILdOaV| &-T
0 0€C'8T 0€C'8T 0 0 0 LTe'y 0 Lyr'ee 3OIAY3S NOILdOAV/| V-T
3JUVHS 8yT LOV | STANLIANIIXT [IONVISISSY [ ONIANNA [8-AI TTLIL[XX ITLIL| NVL | ‘NINQY |[IONVYNILNIVIN| JWOONI | SIENLIANIAX3T INOHNI
o0 3LVIS  |378vSYNEWIZH | TVOIQIW | ¥3HLO FAITILL| FAITILL  [INVYOO0Ud | 3TEVSINEINITY
13N V10l
4] T 01 6 8 L 9 5 v € [ T
S304N0S INNIATY SYIINIO LS00 ®
S31YOD3LVD FDIAYTS HOCYIN
140434 INNIAIY
VO0.EAD QIANINY

0T0Z '0€ INNC OL 6002 ‘T AINC AOIYId IHL JOS
AONIOV HLNOA ANV NIHATIHO ALNNOD IAN3IIHO

13



zel'l9 $ = 51500 108au1pul Aunod
| 69 | evey | L2v've 0/7'6/8'T |ge6'r | 1629 v9z'ssz | 126291 [es6'see 006'099 | SIUNLIANIdX3I TVLOL [ s ]
[0 [0 | LT 050°.2E [o [0 v96ver [0 [otz'8y [osg7esT | NOILVHLSININGY] v |
0 0 0 9 1.8 VEE'8L ve L19TL 6Sv'T oreT 7E6'C IVYNOILNLILSNI 1VL10L18NS 9¢
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 34YND3S 0AA[4-€
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 [euonmisul-(3UNJ3S-NON) O4A/OAA| 3-€
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (004 1430x3) IDIAY3S 'S3Y IINO3S|A-€
0 0 0 9 T.G L19'TL 0 L19'TL 0 0 0 (04A/00A Ld30x3) ININONIT3A - IDIAYIS 'STH[ O-€
0 0 0 0 0 1599 ve 0 657'T ore'T VE6'E LNIAN343A - IDIAYES TVILN3AISTY| 8-€
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 30IAY3S NOILNILId ITINIANC[V-E
aLoou| salpIsans | "OnS\Sd UON [ (paseaind) | 3uvO  [SIUNLIANIAXA | SLISSV | SIOIAYIS [ONILYYIJO[STIAISENS | SLIHANIE [STIVIVS INFWIOVd
weiboid /NS paseyoINd | d1qesINquIRY | PaAISS 40 V1oL @3xi4 |a3asvHOuNd 33A0TdNI| ANV TYNOILNLILSNI
"WIgy-UoN "Wigy-UoN -UoN ualpyd | sAva S3OVM
6€9 9rET 0Lz 1T 0112 [ L0E'W6S 55¢ 165'05¥ EVLES zeTEe ZeeTT 8YTvy dgD 1V.L018NS e
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 LN3NONITIA - ONIAIT LNIANIIANI dNs| (-2
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 LNIAN3d3A - ONIAIT LNIANIIANI dns| I-¢
0 0 0 [ Ly BTO'EE 0 6TO'EE 0 0 0 0 LN3NONIT3A - ATIANVS ¥31S04[H-C
6€9 e 0Lz S GE0'0T [ 8/Y'G6E 09T 6T6'2.C BISEY ZETEE TETOT LTG'SE LN3AN3d3a - ATINVYL ¥31S04[9-C
0 0 0 0t el v16°0C 0 1602 0 0 0 0 LN3NONIT3A - ¥3LT3HS AONIDHIWI[ 4T
0 0 0 or 898 €EV'9z 0 1081 v1€'8 0 9 18 LNIANId3A - ¥3LTIHS AONIDYIWI[ 3¢
0 0 0 L TES TIT'S8 0 1678 00z 0 0 0 LN3NONIT3A - TVILNIAISTH ALINNWNOD|a-Z
0 0 0 € S0T 26LTE 56 zeToe 0TLT 0 ST 0958 LN3AN3d3A - TVILN3AISTH ALINNWNOD[ -2
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 LN3NONITIA - INSWLYIYL SALLYNYILIV|8-C
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 LN3AN3d3A - INFALYIHL JAILLYNYILTV| V-2
a|qesInguIIay Salpisans | “OnS\Sd UON [ (paseyaind) | 3uvO  [SIUNLIANIAXA | SLISSV | SIOIAYIS [ONILVHIJO[STIAISENS | SLIHANIE [STVIVS INFWIOVd

-UON [[e 0} Paje|al | /AISS Paseudnd | |qesinguiIsy | - Panias 40 V1oL @3xI14 | a3asvHOuNd 3IA0TINI| ANV a3svea ALINNWINOD

awoou| wesbold | wisy-uoN -UoN ualpyd | SAvA SIOVM

8ST'T SA0IAIZS BWOH-NI 3SYHOHNA-NON AJuo BuiAiada) usipiiyD 4o Jagunn

0 966'T 0 6.6'6.8 959y [ 102K 860'SL 689VET | LL9°€9T 2rv'65y JWOH-NI TV10L8ns 01
0 0 0 0 0 0 LN3NONIT3d - SONIA3F00Nd LV FTINIAN(| d-T
0 966'T 0 60T S8 1851 6YS VT 8e LN3AN3d3d - SONIaII00Hd L0V FTINIANC| O-T
0 0 0 0 vie 8202y 6ET 0 TSE'E 80,01 0EL'lT ONINNV1d 3OIAY3S| N-T
0 0 0 0 670 L6T'SEE sz o TS0'6E 0€L'9L 1007212 TVH3INID - IDIAYTS 3ALLOALOY|[ AT
0 0 0 8 66 2829 062 SEE'S 666'L TOT'ET 199'S€ 35N8V ATIHO - IDIAY3S 3ALLOALON| 1T
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 LN3NONITIA - STIMS 34| X1
0 0 0 0 00T T89'ET 95 0 596 90y 198 IN3AN3d3A-STIMS 34| [T
0 0 0 0 2 LT6'ETe WET [0 995'6T 8205 0ELZrT IVHYATY B IVINI| 1T
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3DIAY3S ¥INVNIWOH] H-T
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 LN3NONIT3A - INFNLVIHL Avd| 9T
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 IN3AN3d3A - INSWLYIAL Avd| 3T
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 VO Ava[ 3T
0 0 0 [ 0 vir'eT 0 vir'eT 0 0 0 LN3NONIT3A - ONIT3SNNOD| a-T
0 0 0 [ 7 29T 20T 699'6 8y’ vor'y 520t LN3AN3d3a - ONIT3SNNOD| 0T
0 0 0 62 1 VBT'GET 0 0 S6v 6897ET | 0 0 JONV.LSISSY NOLLJOAV| &-T
0 0 0 0 S Lyv'ee 102 0 18T I vor'y 589'ST 3DIAY3S NOLLJOAV| V-T

a|qesinquiiay] salpisans | "gnS\Sd UON | (paseyaind) | (Aunod Ag)[SIUNLIANIAX3 | SL3SSV | SIOIAYIS [ONILYAIJO|[STIAISENS | SLIHANIE [STIMVIVS 3INOH-NI

-UON [[e 0} Paje|al | /AJ3S Paseudind | ajqesinguuisy | panias panIag V1oL @3x14 | a3asvHOuNd 33A0TdNI| ANV

awoou| wetbold ‘Wisy-UoN -UON ualppiyo uaJpjiyo SAOVM

43 5 01 6 8 L 9 S v € z T
3UNLIANIdX3 40 SLO3rd0 SYILNID 1SO0 ®

140d3d 3dNLIANIdX3
0LEAD AIANINV
0T0Z ‘0€ ANNC OL 600C ‘T ATNC AOIY3d IHL YO

AONIOV HLNOA ANV NIJATIHO ALNNOD IN33HO

S31H0931VI FOINYTIS HOCVIN

14



GREENE COUNTY CHILDREN AND YOUTH AGENCY
FOR THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2009 TO JUNE 30, 2010
AMENDED
SUMMARY OF EXPENSE AND EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS

AS AS

REPORTED INCREASE AMENDED PER

COST CENTER ITEMS PER CY370 (DECREASE) CY370
Adoption Service $ 22,466 % a9 s 22,447
Adoption Assistance 135,184 0 135,184
Counseling 40,165 (19) 40,146
Day Care 0] 0 (0]
Day Treatment 0] 0] o
Homemaker Service 0] 0 0
Intake and Referral 214,141 (214) 213,927
Life Skills 13,698 a7 13,681
Protective Service - Child Abuse 62,438 (56) 62,382
Protective Service - General 335,524 (327) 335,197
Service Planning 42,074 (46) 42,028
Juvenile Act Proceedings 14,587 0 14,587
Alternative Treatment 0 0] 0
Community Residential 117,872 9 117,863
Emergency Shelter 47,347 0 47,347
Foster Family 429,140 43) 429,097
Supervised Independent Living 0 (0] 0]
Juvenile Detention Service 0 0 0]
Residential Service 78,339 (5) 78,334
Secure Residential Service (Except YDC) 0] (0] 0]
YDC/YFC (Non-Secure) - Institutional (0] o o
YDC Secure 0 0] 0]
Administration 327,258 (208) 327,050
Combined Total Expense 1,880,233 (963) 1,879,270
Less Non-reimbursables 34,605 (5,836) 28,769
Total Net Expense $ 1,845,628 $ 4,873 $ 1,850,501

AS AS

REPORTED INCREASE AMENDED PER

OBJECTS OF EXPENDITURE PER CY370 (DECREASE) CY370
Wages and Salaries $ 660,900 $ 0 $ 660,900
Employee Benefits 226,922 (963) 225,959
Subsidies 167,921 (0] 167,921
Operating 255,264 (0] 255,264
Purchased Services 564,291 (0] 564,291
Fixed Assets 4,935 0 4,935
Combined Total Expense 1,880,233 (963) 1,879,270
Less Non-reimbursables 34,605 (5,836) 28,769
Total Net Expense $ 1,845,628 $ 4,873 $ 1,850,501

15



GREENE COUNTY CHILDREN AND YOUTH AGENCY
FOR THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2009 TO JUNE 30, 2010

ADJUSTMENT SCHEDULE
REPORT REFERENCE ADJ. AS REPORTED | INCREASE/ ADJUSTED
SCHEDULE | LINE|[COLUMN| NO. EXPLANATION OF ADJUSTMENTS OR ADJUSTED | (DECREASE) TOTAL
CY-370 Adjustments
CY-370 | 1-A 2 1 [Adoption Service - Employee Benefits $ 4423 | 3% (19) $ 4,404
1-C 2 Counseling - Dep. - Employee Benefits $ 4423 |3 (19) $ 4,404
1-1 2 Intake and Referral - Employee Benefits $ 50,498 | $ (214)| $ 50,284
1-J 2 Life Skills - Dep. - Employee Benefits $ 4,063 | 3% @an|l s 4,046
1-L 2 Protective Service - Child Abuse - Employee Benefits | $ 13,157 | $ (56)[ $ 13,101
1-M 2 Protective Service - General - Employee Benefits $ 77,057 | $ 327 $ 76,730
1-N 2 Service Planning - Employee Benefits $ 10,754 | $ (46)| $ 10,708
2-C 2 Community Res. - Dep. - Employee Benefits $ 2,184 | $ 93 2,175
2-G 2 Foster Family - Dep. - Employee Benefits $ 10,174 | $ 43) $ 10,131
3-B 2 Residential Service - Dep. - Employee Benefits $ 1,245 | $ G) % 1,240
4 2 Administration - Employee Benefits $ 48918 | $ (208)| $ 48,710
Total Adjustment Amount $ (963)
To decrease Employee Benefits by $963 to properly
report the agency's allocation of the county pension
contribution.
Title 55 PA Code, Chapter 3170.47(f)
CY-370 4 10 2 |Administration-Non Reimbursable Non PS/Sub $ 29,993 | $ (5,836)[ $ 24,157
To decrease Non-Reimbursable Expenditures
within the Administration Cost Center by $5,836
to reflect the correct amount of indirect costs
that exceeded the 2 percent cost limitation.
Title 55 PA Code, Chapter 3170.60
OCYF Bulletin 00-95-12

16




SECTION 3

STATUS OF PRIOR
ENGAGEMENT FINDINGS
AND RECOMMENDATIONS



GREENE COUNTY CHILDREN AND YOUTH AGENCY
STATUS OF PRIOR ENGAGEMENT FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

STATUS OF PRIOR ENGAGEMENT FINDINGS FOR FISCAL YEAR JULY 1, 2007
TO JUNE 30, 2008

Finding No. 1 — Greene County Children and Youth Agency Erroneously Paid a County
Approved Foster Family for Foster Care Services Not Provided

In our prior audit report, we cited the Greene County Children and Youth Agency (agency) for
a foster family being erroneously paid for foster care services after the foster child had already
been removed from the home. This erroneous payment occurred because the required foster
care change form was not submitted within the established 24 hour period deadline. During
our current engagement, we discussed with agency management the status of corrective actions
taken to address this deficiency. Agency management informed us that, while no official
written policy exists, the agency’s standard operating practice (procedures) requires the
caseworkers to submit foster care change forms to the fiscal department within 24 hours of a
child’s placement, or change in placement, in foster care. In addition, beginning with the 2010-
2011 fiscal year, each caseworker’s Supervisor became responsible for ensuring the change
forms are timely completed and submitted to the fiscal department. Supervisors are responsible
for checking the placement packages when they are initially completed by the caseworker or
when the agency takes custody of the child; they are then to check the placement packages
again if a child is moved or another placement is noted. Since, in our prior audit report, we
only cited the agency for one foster family who was erroneously paid an amount we deemed
immaterial, we concluded that this was an isolated incident which did not warrant follow-up
testing of payments for provided foster care services during our current engagement. However,
because these procedures were not documented and we found no evidence substantiating the
supervisors’ monitoring and approval process, we recommended that the agency develop and
issue an official written policy detailing the agency’s established operating procedures over the
timely submission of the foster care change forms and maintain evidence substantiating the
supervisors’ monitoring and approval procedures. We will follow up on these issues during our
next engagement of the Greene County Children and Youth Agency.

Finding No. 2 — Greene County Children and Youth Agency Did Not Complete an
Assessment for, nor Grant Permanent Approval to, a Temporarily Approved County Foster
Family Prior to the 60 Day Deadline

In our prior audit report, we cited the Greene County Children and Youth Agency (agency) for
failing to complete an assessment for, and granting permanent approval to, a temporarily
approved county foster family prior to the 60 day deadline. These failures were caused by the
agency’s lack of monitoring procedures to ensure the approval deadlines are met. During our
current engagement, we discussed with agency management the status of the corrective actions

18



GREENE COUNTY CHILDREN AND YOUTH AGENCY
STATUS OF PRIOR ENGAGEMENT FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

taken to address these deficiencies and were informed that the agency implemented a new
electronic tracking process on July 1, 2011, whereby the 60 day foster family assessment
deadline is automatically generated upon the Fiscal Officer entering the date of the initial child
placement. We were further informed that the Fiscal Officer is responsible for monitoring the
deadline dates and maintaining contact with the agency personnel responsible for conducting
the Resource Home Certifications during this 60 day period. In addition, we were informed
that the agency implemented a second verification procedure wherein the Fiscal Technician is
responsible for maintaining a separate tracking sheet that mirrors the one maintained by the
Fiscal Officer and the Fiscal Technician is required to send e-mail notices to the agency
personnel four weeks in advance of the 60 day deadline to advise them of the approaching
assessment deadline date. The Fiscal Officer and Fiscal Technician monitor their spreadsheets
to ensure the assessments are completed and permanent approval of the county foster family is
obtained prior to the established deadline. In addition, if the 60 day deadline passes and the
certification letter has not been received, an e-mail is sent by the Fiscal Technician to the
Administrator and Resource Parent Supervisor advising that the deadline date has passed and
that no state funding can be used from that point forward until the certification is received.
Since, in our prior audit report, we only cited the agency for failing to complete an assessment
for, and granting permanent approval to, one temporarily approved foster family prior to the 60
day deadline, we concluded that this was an isolated incident which did not warrant follow-up
testing of assessments for, and granting of permanent approvals to, temporarily approved foster
families during our current engagement. While the agency did provide documentary evidence
of the existence of the electronic tracking process, we found that the required procedures related
to this process were not formally documented. Furthermore, we were provided no evidence
substantiating the Fiscal Officer’s monitoring procedures or the Fiscal Technician’s
maintenance and monitoring of a second tracking sheet. Therefore, we recommended that the
agency develop a formal, written policy detailing the agency’s established control procedures
over the timely completion of the foster family assessment forms and maintain evidence
substantiating the Fiscal Officer’s and Fiscal Technician’s monitoring procedures. We will
follow up on these issues during our next engagement of the Greene County Children and Youth
Agency.

19



GREENE COUNTY CHILDREN AND YOUTH AGENCY
REPORT DISTRIBUTION LIST

This report was originally distributed to the following:

The Honorable Tom W. Wolf
Governor
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

Ms. Gloria Gilligan

Acting Bureau Director

Bureau of Budget and Fiscal Support
Office of Children, Youth and Families
Department of Human Services

Ms. Stephanie Weigle

Division Director

Division of Administration

Bureau of Budget and Fiscal Support
Office of Children, Youth and Families
Department of Human Services

Mr. Jim Flanagan

Section Chief

Financial Reporting and Payments Section
Division of Financial Policy and Operations
Bureau of Financial Operations

Department of Human Services

Mr. David Bryan, CPA, CGMA
Manager

Audit Resolution Section
Bureau of Financial Operations
Department of Human Services

Ms. Linda Swick

Audit Specialist

Audit Resolution Section
Bureau of Financial Operations
Department of Human Services

The Commissioners of Greene County

Ms. Stacey Courtwright
Administrator
Greene County Children & Youth Agency

Mr. Michael Timko
Fiscal Officer
Greene County Children & Youth Agency

Mr. David Balint
Controller
Greene County

Mr. Michael Burns, CPA

Director

Bureau of Accounting & Financial Management
Office of Comptroller Operations

Office of the Budget

Mr. R. Dennis Welker
Special Audit Services
Bureau of Audits
Office of the Budget

Ms. Melanie Retherford

Human Services Program Specialist Supervisor
Bureau of Budget and Fiscal Support

Office of Children, Youth and Families
Department of Human Services

This report is a matter of public record and is available online at www.PaAuditor.gov. Media questions
about the report can be directed to the Pennsylvania Department of the Auditor General, Office of
Communications, 231 Finance Building, Harrisburg, PA 17120; via email to: news@PaAuditor.gov.

20


http://www.paauditor.gov/
mailto:news@PaAuditor.gov

